

No. 16-16401

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MARTIN SIEGEL, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DELTA AIRLINES, INC. AND AIRTRAN AIRWAYS INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division
Civil Action No. 1:09-MD-2089-TCB

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640

SCOTT E. PERWIN
KENNY NACHWALTER P.A.
Four Seasons Tower
1441 Brickell Avenue Ste. 1100
Miami, Florida
(305) 373-1000

February 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE AIR- LINES' PROPOSED OFFSETS ARE IRRELEVANT TO DAMAGES AND INJURY	7
A. Offsets Are Inconsistent with Congressional Policy to Protect Consumers from Price Fixing	7
B. <i>Hanover Shoe</i> and <i>Valley Drug</i> Preclude Offsets to Price- Fixing Overcharges	10
C. Common-Law Tort Damages Principles Bar Offsets	16
D. The Collateral Source Rule Bars Offsets for Reimbursements	17
E. Even If Offsets Are Relevant to Damages, the Payment of an Optional Fee Plainly Constitutes Injury	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adams v. Mills</i> , 286 U.S. 397 (1932).....	13, 18
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 357 (E.D. N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCreedy</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	7, 16
<i>Carter v. Berger</i> , 777 F. 2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985).....	17, 18
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>City of Chicago Heights v. Lobue</i> , 914 F. Supp. 279 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	18
<i>Cordes & Co. Financial Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	8
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8, 19
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 826 (M.D. Pa. 1960)	18
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	12
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	10, 15
<i>In re Abbott Labs. Norvir Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C 04-1511 CW, 2007 WL 1689899 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2007)	18
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1175, 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014)	19, 20
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 283 (D. Minn. 1996)	12
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C-07-5944, 2016 WL 6216664 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25 2016).....	12

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig., No. 11 MD 2293(DLC),
2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)12

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig., 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) 19, 20

In re Northwest Airlines Corp., 208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....18

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig., 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....19

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)10

New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc., 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988).....18

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Ok., 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....7

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....7, 10

Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co., 245 U.S. 531 (1918)12

Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc., 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....20

United States v. Apple, Inc., 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....8

United States v. Socony–Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....8

United States v. Stop & Shop Cos., Crim. No. B. 84-51,
1984 WL 3196 (D. Conn. Nov. 9, 1984).....9

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir.2003)..... 11, 12, 13

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)7

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 395 U.S. 100 (1969)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comments of the American Antitrust Institute, Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking on Transparency of Airline Ancillary Fees and Other Consumer
Protection Issues, U.S. DOT Dkt. OST-2014-0056 (Sept. 29, 2014)14

Philip Areeda, *Antitrust Law* (1986).....8

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Cartels as a Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 Cordozo L. Rev. 427 (2012).....	14
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2016).....	16
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (4th ed. 2011).....	14
Robert H. Lande, <i>Are Antitrust ‘Treble’ Damages Really Single Damages?</i> , 54 Ohio State L.J. 115 (1993)	14
Christine Negroni, <i>More Fees, More Carry-Ons</i> , N.Y. Times, March 29, 2011	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1979).....	16, 17
Howard Shelanski et al., <i>Economics at the FTC: Drug and PBM Mergers and Drip Pricing</i> , 41 Rev. Indus. Org. 303 (2012).....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Division, <i>An Antitrust Primer for Federal Law Enforcement Personnel</i> (rev. April 2005), https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/761666/download	9
U.S. Govt. Accountability Office, <i>Consumers Could Benefit from Better Information about Airline-Imposed Fees and Refundability of Government-Imposed Taxes and Fees</i> (July 2010)	15, 16
